I1.

II.

[IL.

Organizational Agenda
Orrville City Schools
Board of Education
Orrville High School Library
January 10, 2024, 5:30 p.m.

Qath of Office
Call to Order
A. Roll Call
B. Election of Officers
i Election of President
1i. Installation of President — Treasurer
1it. Election of Vice President
iv. Installation of Vice President — Treasurer
Board Items
A. Set Time, Date and Location for Regular Monthly Meeting. (Attached)
B. Establish Service Fund for Board Members (as provided in ORC)
C.

Membership Renewals

1. Ohio School Boards Association
il OSBA Legal Assistance Fund
iii. Orrville Chamber of Commerce

1v. Ohio High School Athletic Association — Board Resolution for
Membership Required (No membership fee)

Treasurer’s Items

A.

Motion to Authorize Treasurer to Request Advances on Tax Settlements
from Auditor.

Motion to Authorize Treasurer to Invest Interim Funds.

Motion to Authorize Treasurer to Make Payment of Bills as They Come
Due.

Motion to Approve Treasurer to serve as the Public Records Officer and
attend Public Records training on behalf of the Board of Education
Members.

Motion to Approve the Appointment of Richard Thomas to Orrville Public

Library Board of Trustees for a term of January 1, 2024 - December 31,
2030.



V.

VL

Superintendent’s Items

A.

Special “Area”, “State”, and “Federal” Projects Application Resolution,
motion to authorize the administration to make application for all
appropriate projects/programs as desired and feasible (including the
establishment of appropriate school and vocational school advisory
councils, committees, etc.).

Motion to Authorize administration to take necessary action to
initiate/maintain membership and appropriate representation in councils of
governments, committees and other organizations requiring school board
resolution as deemed necessary and appropriate by the administration (1.e.
Tri-Co ESC, Midland Council of Governments, Ohio Department of
Education State Support Teams, etc.)

Motion to Authorize the administration to employ personnel on an
emergency basis.

Motion to Authorize the administration to approve and transact the
identification and payment in lieu of transportation for eligible students as
recorded in the Treasurer’s office.

Superintendent Recommends Retaining Bricker Graydon and Peters, Kalail and
Markakis to Provide Certain Legal Services in Connection with Proceedings
Relating to Education and the Operation of the School District.

Committees

A.

Other

Appointment of Board Representatives to Other Boards/Committees. The
2023 appointments are in parentheses.

1. Curriculum Steering (Mrs. Corfman)
(Mrs. Stark)
Athletic Board (Mr. Lorson)
Policy (Mr. Lorson)
OSBA Legislative Liaison (Mrs. Corfman)
Finance & Audit Com. (Dr. Roadruck)
(Mrs. Corfman
6. Negotiations (Mrs. Corfman)
(Mr. Lorson)
7. Facilities (Mrs. Stark)
(Mr. Steiner)
8. Student Liaison (Mrs. Stark)

o o 1

Ln

Public Hearing on FY 2024-2025 Tax Budget.

Adopt FY 2024-25 Tax Budget (attached).



Proposed dates for Board of Education Meetings on the Third Tuesday of
each month @ 5:30 pm in OHS Library:

January 10, 2024 - Organizational and Regular meeting already scheduled
February 20, 2024
March 19, 2024
April 16, 2024

May 21, 2024

June 18, 2024

July 16, 2024
August 20, 2024
September 17, 2024
October 15, 2024
November 19, 2024
December 17, 2024

Additional scheduled meetings relating to Superintendent search
February 8, 2024 @ 5:00 pm

February 12, 2024

February 13, 2024

February 14, 2024 (if needed)

February 27, 2024

February 29, 2024 (if needed)






ALTERNATIVE TAX BUDGET INFORMATION

Name of School District Orrville City School District

For the Fiscal Year Commencing July 1, _2024

Board President Signature Date

Fiscal Officer Signature Date

COUNTY OF _ WAYNE

Background
Substitute House Bill No. 129 (HB129) effective June 3, 2002, was enacted by the 124th General Assembly in part to allow a county

budget commission to waive the requirement that a taxing authority adopt a tax budget for a political subdivision or other taxing unit,
pursuant to Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Section 5705.281.

Under the law in effect prior to June 3, 2002, the budget commission could only waive the tax budget for a subdivision or other taxing
unit that was receiving a share of the county undivided local government fund or the county undivided local government revenue
assistance fund under an alternative method or formula pursuant to ORC Sections 5747.53 and 5747.63. Thus, tax budgets could
be waived only for counties, municipalities, townships, and park districts. This restriction is now removed.

Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.281
Under the amended version of this section pursuant to HB 129, a county budget commission, by an affirmative vote of a majority of
the commission, including an affirmative vote by the county auditor, may waive the tax budget for any subdivision or other taxing
unit. However, the commission may require the taxing authority to provide any information needed by the commigsion to perform its
duties, including the division of the tax rates as provided under ORC Section 5705.04.

County Budget Commission Duties

The county budget commission must still certify tax rates to each subdivision or other taxing unit, by March 1 for school districts and
by September 1 for all other taxing autherities under ORC Section 5705.35, even when a tax budget is waived. Also, the
commission is still required to issue an official certificate of estimated resources under ORC Section 5705.35 and amended official
certificates of estimated resources under ORC Section §705.36.

Therefore, when a budget commission is setfting tax rates based on a taxing unit's need, for purposes of ORC Sections 5705.32,

5705.34, and 5705.341, its determination must be based on that other information the commission asked the taxing authority to

provide under ORC Section 5705.281, when the tax budget was waived. Also, an official certificate must be based on that other
information the commission asked the taxing authority to provide.

Alternative Tax Budget Information Filing Deadiine
The fiscal officer for each school district must file one copy of this document with the County Auditor on or before _January 20,
20__. [Note: The traditional deadline for submission of the tax budget has been January 20. There is the potential for flexibility on
this date as a result of HB 129 depending on the needs of the Budget Commission, but in order for them to be on track with the
certificate of available resources, the date may need to be very close to January 20].
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TAX ANTICIPATION NOTES

SCHEDULE 5
For the Fiscal Year Commencing July 1, 2024
to cover debt service must be despoitied into a bond retirement fund, from collections and distribution of the tax levy, in the amounts
and at the times required to pay those debt charges as provided in the legislation authorizing the tax anticipation notes. (ORC
Section 133.24)

The appropriation to the fund which nommally receives the tax levy proceeds is limited to the balance available after deducting the
amounts to be applied to debt service.

After the issuance of general obligation securities or of securities to which section 133.24 of the ORC applies, the taxing authority of
the subdivision shall include in its annual tax budget, and levy a property tax in a sufficient amount, with any other monies available
for the purpose, to pay the debt charges on the securities payable from properiy tax. (ORC Section 133.25)

Name Of - _ - NameOf
Tax Anticipafion Tax Anticipation -
‘Note ssue -~  Note Issue

Orrville City Schaof District, Wayne
County, Ohio, Emergency Levy
Anticipation Note*

Amount Required To Meet Budget Year Principal &
Interest Payments:. : :

Principal Due

Principal Due Date

Interest Due

Interest Due Date

Interest Due

[nterest Due Date

Total

Name Of The Special Debt Service Fund

Amount Of Debt Service To Be Apportioned To The
Following Setifements: e, LTI

February Real

August Real

June Tangible

October Tangible

Total

Name Of Fund To Be Charged

* This Note has not been closed at the time of preparing this budget. The amounts and dates are estimates.






ORRVILLE CITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION
Thursday, January 10, 2024

(immediately following organizational meeting)
i Pledge of Allegiance
1I. Call to Order
A. Roall Call
B. Reports of Principals
C. Public Participation
1. The time limit of presentation will not exceed five minutes per individual. No more
than one-half hour shall be devoted to public input.
2. The President of the Board may interrupt or terminate an individual’s statement when it
is personally directed, abusive, obscene or irrelevant.
D. Recognition of School Board

III.  Treasurer's Consent Agenda

A.  Motion to Approve minutes of the November 16, 2023, Regular Board Meeting and
December 13, 2023 Special Meeting (attached)

B. Motion to Approve the November 2023 and December 2023 Financial Reports (attached)

C. Motion to Accept Donation From the Willard E. Smucker Foundation
$6,000.00 to be used toward the Elementary Music Program and Character Education
$3,000 OHS Band
$3,000 Earth Science Club

V. Superintendent’s Consent Agenda

A.  Motion to Approve Employment - Resignation/Retirement

B.  Motion to Approve Employment — Certified

C.  Motion to Approve Employment - Substitute

D.  Motion to Approve Employment — Classified

E. Motion to Approve Employment — Supplemental and Special Duty Contract

F.  Motion to Approve Volunteers

G.  Motion to Approve 2024-2025 School Year Calendar (attached)

H.  Motion to Approve a Resolution, based on Ohio Revised Code Section 3301.0711,
Indicating Third Grade Assessments in English Language Arts Will Be Administered in



Paper Format While Third Grade Math Assessments Will Be Administered Online, for the
2024-25 School Year.

L. Motion to Approve Staff for After School Program, Grades 1-8

Haley Weaver Mike Beadle
Katie Hart Wyatt Solinger
Chris Jones Tyshaun Johnson
Micayla Bahler Danica Thomas

Sam Anderson

J.  Motion to Approve OHS Trip to Tour the Henry Ford Museum in Dearborn, MI on
Saturday, April 27, 2024. (attached)

V. Other

A.  Motion to go into Executive Session for the purpose of discussing the appointment,
employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of an
employee.

VI. Adjournment



ORRVILLE CITY SCHOOLS
PERSONNEL EMPLOYMENT

January 10, 2024
(pending satisfactory completion of their files)
Employment — Resignation/Retirement
Haley Huntsberger Resignation, effective November 30, 2023
Employment — Certified
Hayley Yates OES SGI Tutor

Employment — Substitute

Carol Maag Non-Degreed Substitute
Glenna Van Dyke Non-Degreed Substitute
Jacob Hanzie Non-Degreed Substitute
Hanna Wilson Non-Degreed Substitute

Employment — Classified

Jeremy Clevenger OMS Teacher’s Aide
Julie Ogden Nursing Substitute
Elizabeth Steiner Nursing Substitute

Employment — Supplemental and Special Duty

Amy Wilson LPDC
Danielle Sobczyk After School Program Coordinator

Employment - Volunteers

Shane Johnston Wrestling






RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE ORRVILLE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Minutes of Regular Meeting
November 16, 2023

The Orrville Board of Education met for the Regular Meeting on November 16, 2023 at 5:30 p.m.
in the IRC of OHS. Employees present were Jon Ritchie.

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call -Mr. Lorson, Mrs. Stark, Mr. Steiner, Mrs. Corfman and Dr. Roadruck were present.

Public Participation - None at this time.

1.

2

The time limit of presentation will not exceed five minutes per individual. No more
than one-half hour shall be devoted to public input.

The President of the Board may interrupt or terminate an individual’s statement
when it is personally directed, abusive, obscene or irrelevant.

Student Athletic Leadership Team - OHS students explained what the group is and
reviewed some of their projects.

Mandy Simmons, 2274 Deer Creek Circle, questioned the Board concerning the
calendar. Why the start date is August 15, 2024.

Reports of Principals - Principals provided updates to the Board.

Mr. Lanz reviewed The District Nutrition Standards.

First reading of 2024-2025 school calendar.

048-2023 TREASURER’S CONSENT AGENDA

A motion was made to approve the Treasurer’s agenda as follows:

Al

B.

Approved Minutes of the October 19, 2023 Regular Board Meeting.
Approved Minutes of the November 2, 2023 Special Board Meeting.
Approved the October 2023 Financial Report.

Approved the following Policy Manual Updates:

IGCE-R Home Instruction

EBCD-R Emergency Closings

IGD Cocurricular and Extracurricular Activities

IGDJ Interscholastic Athletics

IGDK Interscholastic Extracurricular Eligibility

JECBC Admission of Students from Non-Chartered or Home Education
JECBD (V1) Intradistrict Open Enrollment (Version 1)

KJA (V1) Distribution of Materials in the Schools (Version 1)

BBFA Board Member Conflict of Interest



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE ORRVILLE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Minutes of Regular Meeting

November 16, 2023
DJB Petty Cash Accounts
DM Deposit of Public Funds (Cash Collection Points)
EBCD Emergency Closings
EF/EFB Food Services Management/ Free and Reduced-Price Food
Services
GBCC Staff Dress and Grooming
GBG Staff Participation in Political Activities
GBI Staff Gifts and Solicitations
GCB-1 Professional Staff Contracts and Compensation Plans (Teachers)
GCE Part-Time and Substitute Professional Staff Employment
GCrD Suspension and Termination of Professional Staff Members
IGBEA Reading Skills Assessments and Intervention (3rd Gr. Read.
Guarantee)
IGBEA-R Reading Skills Assessments and Intervention (3rd Gr. Read.
Guarantee)
IGCF Home Education
A Instructional Materials
IKE Promotion and Retention of Students
IL Testing Programs
JEA Compulsory Attendance Ages
JEC School Admission
JECE Student Withdraw] From School
JED-R Student Absences and Excuses
JEDA Truancy
JEG Exclusions and Exemptions from School Attendance
JHCD (V1) Administering Medicines to Students (Version 1)
JN Student Fees, Fines and Charges
KI Public Solicitations in the Schools
DH Bonded Employees and Officers
GCL Professional Staff Development Opportunities
JECBD Intradistrict Open Enrollment (Version 2)
JK Employment of Students

E. Approved scheduling the January Organizational Meeting and Budget Hearing for
January 11, 2024.

F.  Approved Brett Lanz as Interim Superintendent, Effective January 1, 2024.

G. Approved Replacement of Turf at Red Rider Stadium by Maumee Bay/Turf Nation
at a Cost of $474,921.00.

Mrs. Corfman Yes ~ No_ Moved  Mrs. Corfman
Mr. Lorson Yes_ x No_ Seconded Mr. Steiner
Mrs. Stark Yes x No__ Passed _x

Mr. Steiner Yes x_ No__ Failed

Dr. Roadruck Yes_ x No_ Vote 5-0



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE ORRVILLE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Minutes of Regular Meeting
November 16, 2023

049-2023 SUPERINTENDENT'S AGENDA

A motion was made to approve the Superintendent’s agenda as follows:

A.

E.

Approved the following letters of resignation/retirement:

Brian Orr Retirement Effective December 31, 2023
Minnie (Renee) Hershman Resignation Effective November 22, 2023

Approved the employment of following as Certified Substitutes for the 2023-2024
school year, pending proper certification:

Caleb Sparks Substitute
Nate Reising Substitute
Alexander Alger Substitute
Tyler Shea Substitute
Hayley Yates Substitute

Approved employment of Sean Hartzler, Athletic Trainer (as needed) for the 2023-
2024 school year, pending proper certification.

Approved the employment of the following as Classified, for the 2023-2024 school
year, pending proper certification:

Bernard Caldwell Transportation Substitute
Deborah Harris Permanent Substitute Bus Driver
Tanner Hostetler Maintenance Supervisor, effective Jan. 1, 2024

Approved the employment of the following Supplemental and Special Duty
pending proper certifications:

Deb Bukovitz LPDC

Laurie Haller LPDC

Brett Lanz LPDC

Ashley Millsaps LPDC

Barb Schelcher LPDC

Jim Frizell Head Varsity Boys Basketball Coach
Drew Frizell Assistant Varsity Boys Basketball Coach
Matthew Stewart JV Boys Basketball Coach

Mike Huberty Freshman Boys Basketball Coach
Teven Mitchell 8t Grade Boys Basketball Coach

Gant Syndell 7th Grade Boys Basketball Coach

Cody Seiler OMS Boys Basketball B Team Assistant

Approved the employment of the following Volunteers:

Karrie McAllister MS/HS Ski Club
Joe Yurik MS/HS Ski Club



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE ORRVILLE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Minutes of Regular Meeting
November 16, 2023

Eillie Shumney MS/HS Ski Club
Bernie Caldwell Boys Basketball
Steve Grimes Wrestling
Todd Farrell Wrestling
Sean Brown OMS Boys Basketball
Tyrone Mosley Indoor Track
Dave Speicher Indoor Track
Ryan Beichler Indoor Track
Joe Yurik Indoor Track
KeOntae Owens Indoor Track
Bill Radford Indoor Track
Jaime Sammons Indoor Track
Jaden Skelly Indoor Track

F. Approved OHS 2024-25 Course Description Guide.

G. Approved Earth Science Club Trip to Shenandoah National Park April 1 Through

April 6, 2024.
Mrs. Corfman Yes  No___ Moved Mr. Lorson
Mr. Lorson Yes_ x No___ Seconded Mrs. Stark
Mors. Stark Yes_x No___ Passed X
Mr. Steiner Yes_x No_ Failed
Dr. Roadruck Yes_x No Vote 5-0

050-2023 EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was to go into Executive Session for the purpose of discussing the appointment,
employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of an employee
and negotiations.

Mrs. Corfman Yes _No_ Moved Mr. Lorson
Mr. Lorson Yes x No_ Seconded Mr. Steiner
Mrs. Stark Yes x No_ Passed X

Mr. Steiner Yes x No__ Failed

Dr. Roadruck Yes_x No Vote 5-0

President Roadruck called Board back to regular session at 7:30 p.m



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE ORRVILLE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Minutes of Regular Meeting

November 16, 2023

051-2023 ADJOURN

A motion was made to adjourn until the next regularly scheduled meeting.

Mrs. Corfman
Mr. Lorson
Mrs. Stark
Mr. Steiner
Dr. Roadruck

Moved Mr. Lorson
Seconded Mrs. Stark

Passed X
Failed
Vote 5-0

President

Treasurer






RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE ORRVILLE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Minutes of Special Meeting
December 13, 2023

The Orrville Board of Education met for Special Meeting on December 13, 2023 at 5:00 pm in the Orrville
High School Library. Employees present were Mark Dickerhoof.

Rell Call: Mr. Lorson, Mrs. Stark, and Dr. Roadruck and were present.

052-2023 Board Action
A motion was made to approve the following Board Actions:

A. Approved to contract the Ohio School Board Association for consulting services relating to a
Superintendent Search.

B. Approved a motion to appoint Pat Lorson President Pro-Tern to preside over the Organizational
Meeting until the President is elected.

Mrs. Corfman Yes_  No Moved Mr. Lorson
Mr. Lorson Yes_x No__ Seconded Mrs. Stark
Mrs. Stark Yes_x No__ Passed _ x
Mr. Steiner Yes_ No__ Failed _
Dr. Roadruck Yes_x No__ Vote _3-0

The Board discussed the current procedures for public participation at meetings, the times and dates for
2024 Board Meetings, and reviewed the Organizational Agenda.

053-2023 EXECUTIVE SESSION
A motion was to go into Executive Session for the purpose of discussing the appointment, employment,
dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of an employee and negotiations.

Mrs. Corfman Yes_ No Moved Mr. Lorson
Mr. Lorson Yes x No__ Seconded Mrs. Stark
Mrs. Stark Yes_x No__ Passed __ x

Mr. Steiner Yes__ No Failed

Dr. Roadruck Yes_x No_ Vote _3-0

President Roadruck called meeting to regular session at 6:30 pm.

054-2023 ADJOURN
A motion was made to adjourn until the next scheduled meeting:

Mrs. Corfman Yes_  No__ Moved Mrs. Stark

Mr. Lorson Yes_x No__ Seconded Mr. Lorson

Mrs. Stark Yes x No__ Passed _ x

Mr. Steiner Yes_ No Failed

Dr. Roadruck Yes_x No_ Vote _3-0
President

Treasurer






Orrville City Schools
Monthly Financial Report
November 2023

General Fund receipts for the month of November totaled $714,931. Cna year-to-
date basis, the actual receipts are $137,781 or 1.71% above the estimated amount. The
total revenue for all funds for November was $1,175,510.

General Fund expenditures for the month of November totaled $1,852,366. On a

year-to-date basis, actual expenses are below the estimate by $44,979 or 0.52%. The
expenditure total for all funds for November was $3,161,008.

November 2023 FR-1
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Orrville City Schools
Recenciliation Sheet

November 2023
BANKS
5/3 Bank S 5,407,872.24
PNC S 44,415.40
STAR Chio S 1,083,417.20
FNB S 199,774.28
FNB MM S 6,423,101.62
Total $ 13,158,580.74
Cash intransit S 3,447.75
Qrt Payroll Not sent S (197.00)
QOutstanding check S (716,154.05)
CD - Total S 28,010.39 $ (684,892.91)
Change - café 5 200.00
Change - Athletics S 4,000.00
HS Office Change
Total S 4,200.00
BANK TOTAL S 12,477,887.83

CASH POSITION RPT S 12,477,887.83
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Fund Number Fund Name

001 General Fund

002 Bond Retirement Fund
C0o3 Permenant Improvement
006 Food Service

012 Agency Funds

014 Rotary Fund

018 Principal Activity Account
019 Other Grants

022 Tournament Funds

034 Maintenance Fund

200 Student Activity

300 Athletic Fund

451 One Net Grant

452 Telcomm

463 Alternate Challenge grant
466 Straight A grant

467 Student Success and Wellness
507 CARES Funding

510 CRF

516 IDEA - B

533 Title I D

551 LEP Title Il

572 Title 1

573 Title V

590 Title lI-A

599 Other Federal Grant



CHECK MUMBER CHECK DATE VENDOR/PAYER NUMEBER

46284
46285
46286
46287
46238
46289
462390
46291
46251
46292
46293
46293
46294
46295
46296
46297
46298
46300
46300
45300
46300
46300
46300
46301
46302
46303
46304
46305
46306
46307
46308
46309
46310
46311
46312
46313
46314
46315
46316
46317
46318
46319
46320
46321
46322
46323
46324
46325
46326
46327
46328
46329
46330
46331
46332
46333
46334
46334
46334
46335
456336
46337

11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
131/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
13/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
12/02/23
131/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/02/23
11/03/23
11/03/23
11/03/23
11/03/23
11/03/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
13/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/07/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23

10001522
1215
10001519
10000142
1023
i798
10000271
10000299
10000299
10000062
10000012
10000012
5197
10001353
1648
1485
10000228
4271
4271
4271
4271
4271
4271
10000686
528
10000288
10001294
4340
10000696
10001350
10001048
1746
10000637
8533
10001360
4702
4093
6456
10001346
8549
7855
10000705
10000696
7072
4674
5208
10001350
3804
10001648
10000706
10001518
10000697
100031347
10000245
7688
8037

197

197

97

1798

135
10000990

Orrville City Schools

November 2023 Check Register

NAME

SAMANTHA D ANDERSON
BERKEY TROPHIES
CHILDHELP INC
MARLOWE E DAUGHERTY
DICK BLICK

DUMONTS

JAMES R DUXBURY

E H HARDWARE GROUP
E H HARDWARE GROUP
LAURA J HEINZ
BRIANNA M HINKLE
BRIANNA M HINKLE
JOE'S GARAGE & SON
KIMBLE COMPANY
LOWE'S

MAST LEPLEY
SCHOENA M RICHARDSO
SCHOLASTICINC
SCHOLASTICINC
SCHOLASTICINC
SCHOLASTICINC
SCHOLASTICINC
SCHOLASTICINC

JAIME ETOTTEN
TREASURER OF STATE
VERIZON WIRELESS
RHEAMMA LVURA
\WEED ZAPPER LLC
KARRIE MCALLISTER
MATTHEW WAYT
MELISSA D CONTIMI
ORRVILLE HIGH SCHOO
PHIL MCFARREN

AMY EYLER

APRIL CROSKEY

BILL HALEY

BILL ROSENBAUM
BRAD THOMAS

BRIAN ] ADKINS
CHARLIE WILSON
DAVID PARASKOS
KAREN FLINNER
KARRIE MCALLISTER
LINDA PLYBON

LINDA SMITH

MARK SMITH
MATTHEW WAYT
MELINDA BUDD
MELISSA D CONTINI
MELISSA ROSENBAUM
NATHAN BAKER

PHIL MCFARREN
ROBERT BAUMGARTNER
SANDRA D TROYER
AMERICAN RED CROSS
AQUA CLEAR

COMDOC

COMDOC

COMDOC

DUMONTS

EAST CENTRALOHIO E
CHRISTIAN CHILDREN'

DESCRIPTION

TEACHER LICENSE REN
FALL SPORTS AWARDS
SPEAK UP BE SAFE
CONSUMABLE ITEMS FO
TEACHING AIDS ART
GIRLS BASKETBALL PR
REIMBURSEMENT FOR K
MAINT SUPPLIES

BUS GARAGE MISC. sU
MISC SCIENCE ITEMS
MILEAGE FOR 2023-20
MILEAGE FOR 2023-20
BUS REPAIR

TRASH SERVICES ALL
MAINT SUPPLIES
MOWER PARTS
STUDENT COUNCIL MIS
MAGAZINE - STORYWOR
SCOPE

STORYWORKS - 80
SCHOLASTIC NEWS -0
STORYWORKS MAG. - 1
SCHOLASTIC NEWS MAG
TEACHER LICENSE REN

. FINANCIAL AUDIT

BROADBAND SERVICE
CONSUMABLE ITEMS FO
FALL & SPRING TREAT
OHSAA SOCCER TOURNA
QHSAA SOCCER TOURNA
QHSAA SOCCER TOURNA
OHSAA SOCCER TOURNA
OHSAA SOCCER TOURNA
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALl SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
FALL SPORTS WORKERS
STAFF CPR

WATER FOR WATER COO
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BASKETBALLS AND 5CO
DRIVER RECERT
EDUCATIONAL FEE FOR

TRANSACTION AMOUNT
200.00
300.00

1,822.50
168.26
616.93
83130
840.04
250.18

3897
79.52
12943
13493
577.12
1,775.20
136.72
67.01
88.62
770.00

1,42857
770.00
593.01

96.25
395.34
25.00

1,025.00
343.47
200.00

1,162.00

40.00
40.00
40.00
450.00
40.00
60.00
120.00
400.00
150.00
30.00
245.00
445.00
300.00
510.00
240.00
150.00
440.00
570.00
450.00
150.00
170.00
150.00
130.00
515.00
365.00
695.00
112,00
16.00
636.66
636.67
636.67
596.35
60.00
4,400.00

cEREem e L



46338
46339
46339
46340
46343
46342
46343
46344
46345
48345
46345
46346
46347
46348
45349
46350
46351
46352
46354
46355
46356
46357
46357
46358
46359
46360
46361
46361
46361
46361
46361
46362
46362
46362
46363
46363
46363
46364
46365
46366
46367
46367
46367
46368
46369
46370
46371
46372
46373
46374
46375
46376
46377
46377
46377
46378
46378
46379
46380
46381
46382
46383
46384

11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/08/23
11/10/23
11/10/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/15/23
11/21/23
11/21/23
11/21/23
11/21/23
11/21/23

10001526
10002285
10002285
8509
10001515
10000233
10000636
10001373
1379
1379
1379
10000140
4271
4271

824
10000137
10001523
10000232
10001504
1233
4801
900012
900018
10001338
10000080
1215

51

51

51

51

51

157

197

197

7215
7215
7215
10001524
6324
10001149
8403
8403
8403
10000074
326
10001152
7879
7095
8268
10001528
2923
10000205
10001506
10001506
10001506
7025
7025
10000331
7688
8037
1215
6324
7245

Orrville City Schools

Movember 2023 Check Register

TREVELLE M FORREST
GENERAL MAINTENANCE
GENERAL MAINTENANCE
GREAT LAKES BIOMEDI
HILL INTERNATIONAL
CHRISTOPHER W JONES
KARRIE MCALLISTER
MASON DOBBINS
MCGRAW HILL
MCGRAW HILL
MCGRAW HILL

LAURA E CIAMACCO
SCHOLASTIC BOOK CLU
SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAI
SMETZER TIRE

DANIEL STEPHEN STEI
TODD FARRELL
TRANSPORTATION ACCE
WINDOW WORLD OF THE
ORRVILLE ATHLETIC B
RITTMAN EXEMPT VILL
EDUCATION ASSOC OF
EDUCATION ASSOC OF
UPPER SANDUSKY MUNMI
TIMOTHY W. ADAMS
BERKEY TROPHIES
BUEHLER FOOD MARKET
BUEHLER FOOD MARKET
BUEHLER FOOD MARKET
BUEHLER FOOD MARKET
BUEHLER FOOD MARKET
COMDOGC

CamMDOC

comMpoC

DATA RECOGNITION CO
DATA RECOGNITION CO
DATA RECOGNITION CO
JAMES P HOPSECGER
EXPERT T5

KELSI S FELTNER

FND CONSULTING SERV
FND CONSULTING SERV
FND CONSULTING SERV
JENNIFER PATRICIAH
MULTI-COUNTY JUVEN!
OHIO MUSIC EDUCATIO
OHSAA

PEARSON ASSESSMENTS
SCHOOL LIBRARY JOUR
MATTHEW C STEWART
STOLLER LAWN & GARD
TERRY'S TRUCK AND A
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
TOSHISA AMERICAN BU
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
TREASURER STATE OF
TREASURER STATEOF
WOOSTER APPLIANCE
AMERICAN RED CROSS
AQUA CLEAR

BERKEY TROPHIES
EXPERT TS

GIONINGS PIZZA

TEACHER LICENSE REN
BUS REPAIRS
BUS REPAIRS
STUDENT TESTING
BUS PARTS
MILEAGE/EXPENSE REI
MISC SUPPLIES 23/24
D) SERVICES
GLENCOE MATH, COURS
GLENCOE MATH, COURS
ESTIMATED SHIPPING/
MILEAGE 2023-2024
BOOKS
BOOK FAIR
TIRES AND RECAPS
MILEAGE REIMB
TEACHER LICENSE REN
BUS PARTS
REPLACEMENT OF WIND
PEPSI CO. REIMBURSE
PEPSI CO. REIMBURSE
DED:7001 EAQ DUES
DED:7000 EAO DUES
DED:1004 UP SAN CT
MILEAGE REIMB
FALL SPORTS AWARDS
OPEN PO
SUPPLIES
GROCERIES FOR 2023-
CLINIC SUPPLIES
MISC SUPPLIES 23/24
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
GIFTED TESTING MATE
SCORING SERVICES
ESTIMATED SHIPPING/
WASHER/DRYER REPAIR
LETERMAN JACKET REl
CONSUMABLE ITEMS
FOOD SERVICE CONSUL
FOOD SERVICE CONSUL
FOOD SERVICE CONSUL
CONSUMABLE ITEMS FO
TUITION FOR STUDENT
REGISTRATION FOR OM
GIRLS BASKETBALL FO
TESTING PROTOCOLS F
YEARLY SUBSCRIPTION
TEACHER LICENSE REN
PARTS FOR MOWERS
SNOW PLOW PARTS
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLIC AND COLOR GVERA
FINGER PRINTING ORR
FINGER PRINTING ORR
REPAIRS
STAFFCPR
WATER FOR WATER CCO
FALL SPORTS AWARDS
LETERMAN JACKET REI
PIZZA FOR DRAMA CLU

50.00
3,135.75
5,160.66
504.00
607.56
151.00
150.00
250.00
25.80
25.80
1532
5437
1,048.25
5,374.51
1,785.63
14934
110.00
48852
359.00
708.00
3,060.00
356.48
3,748.59
135.29
136.24
350.00
30.00
20.14
1,594.77
2756
4640
636.656
636.57
636.67
150.08
435.00
60.00
255.99
100.00
93.00
300.00
300.00
300.00
200.00
£25.93
175.00
500.00
542.85
89.00
45.00
22.50
1,237.60
1,392.23
1,392.22
1,392.22
42525
450.50
117.99
56.00
23.00
225.00
100.00
62.40



46385
46386
46386
46387
46388
46389
46389
46350
46351
46392
46392
46393
46393
46394
46385
46395
46396

46396-

45397
46397
46397
46397
46398
46399
46399
46385
46400
46401
46402
46403
46404
46404
46405
46405
46406
46406
46406
46406
46406
46406
46406
46406
46407
46407
4407
46407
46408
46408
46409
46409
46410
46410
46411
46411
46412
46412
46413
46413
46414
46414
46415
46415
46415

11/21/23
11/21/23
11/21/23
11/21/23
11/21/23
11/21/23
11/21/23
11/21/73
11/29/23
11/29/23
11/29/23
11/28/23
1i/29/23
11/29/23
11/29/23
11/29/23
11/29/23
11/29/23
11/29/23
11/29/23
11/29/23
11/29/23
131/29/23
11/29/23
11/29/23
11/25/23
11/29/23
11/29/23
11/28/23
11/29/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
13/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
13/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23

10000062
10001535
10001535
10001527
7247
10001533
10001533
10000228
7180
10001335
10001335
10000299
10000299
10000990
6324
6324
1485
1485
10001535
10001535
10001535
10001535
378
10001506
10001506
10001506
10000938
566

331
10000059
899518
999518
900013
900013
10001363
10001363
10001363
10001363
10001363
10001363
10001363
10001363
10001364
10001364
10001364
10001364
900018
200019
10000021
10000021
2976
2576
800018
800018
800005
500009
900010
900010
4787
4787
4721
4721
4721

Orrville City Schools

November 2023 Check Register

LAURA § HEINZ
MAUWNEE BAY TURF LLC
MAUMEE BAY TURF LLC
BRIAN POLEN
MUSICIANS REPAIR SE
NICOLE MASSIE

NICOLE MASSIE
JENNIFER L ORR
ASHLAND SCALE COMPA
BRIGHTSPEED
BRIGHTSPEED

E H HARDWARE GROUP
E H HARDWARE GROUP
CHRISTIAN CHILDREN'
EXPERT TS

EXPERT TS

MAST LEPLEY

MAST LEPLEY

MAUMEE BAY TURF LLC
MAUMEE BAY TURF LLC
MAUMEE BAY TURF LLC
MAUMEE BAY TURF LLC
ORRVILLE HS CAFETER
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
VERIZON WIRELESS
WAYNE CO SCH CAREER
WOOSTER CITY SCHOOL
AUDREY L ZUERCHER
AMERICAN FUNDS
AMERICAN FUNDS
AMERICAN FUNDS SERV
AMERICAN FUNDS SERV
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMREICAN FIDELITY A
AMREICAN FIDELITY A
AMREICAN FIDELITY A
AMREICAN FIDELITY A
EDUCATION ASSOC OF
EDUCATION ASSOC OF
MASSILLON CITY INCO
MASSILLON CITY INCO
BRIGHTHOUSE LIFE |
BRIGHTHOUSE LIFE
PERSHING LLC
PERSHING LLC
PUTNAM INVESTOR SER
PUTNAM INVESTOR SER
SECURITY BENEFITLI
SECURITY BENEFIT LI
STARK COUNTY DEPT O
STARK COUNTY DEPT O
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL

MISC SCIENCE ITEMS
CONSTRUCT MULTIPURP
CONSTRUCT MULTIPURP
TIMING SERVICES FOR
INSTRUMENT REPAIR
ALEXJA BRAMMER
ALEXIA BRAMMER
QUIZIZZ INC

SCALE CERTIFICATION
MONTHLY PHONE SERVI
MONTHLY PHONE SERVI
MAINT SUPPLIES

BUS GARAGE MiSC. SU
COUNSELING SERVICES
LETERMAN JACKET REI
LETERMAN JACKET RE!
MOWER PARTS

MOWER PARTS
CONSTRUCT MULTIPURP
CONSTRUCT MULTIPURP
CONSTRUCT MULTIPURP
CONSTRUCT MULTIPURP
STAFF MEETING SNACK
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLIX AND COLOR OVERA
BROADBAND SERVICE
BUSINESS ENTREPRENE
GYMNASTICS SEASON F
TEACHER LICENSE REN
DED:7503 AMER FUNDS
DED:7503 AMER FUNDS
DED:6000 AMER FUNDS
DED:6D00 AMER FUNDS
DED:3501 VIS SNG
DED:3503 VIS EMP +
DED:3500 VSN FAM
DED:3502 V1S EMP +
DED:3501 VIS SNG
DED:3503 VIS EMP +
DED:3500 VSN FAM
DED:3502 VIS EMP +
DED:7505 AM FID
DED:7504 AM FID
DED:7505 AM FID
DED:7504 AM FID
DED:7000 EAO DUES
DED:7001 EAQ DUES
DED:48244M MCTX
DED:48244M MCTX
DED:6003 METLIFE
DED:6003 METLIFE
DED:7501 PERSHING
DED:7501 PERSHING
DED:6005 PUTNAM
DED:6005 PUTNAM
DED:6006 SECURITY
DED:6006 SECURITY
DED:5001 FLEX MED
DED:5001 FLEX MED
DED:3003 DENT BRD
DED:2003 INS BRD
DED:3021 DENT BRD

83.32
82,476.30
60,000.00

1,190.00
46.00
62.25
60.00

144.00
135,00
57.96
475.63
105.48
10.56
2,000.00
100.00
100.00
397.23
477.58

4,393.68

137,460.50

100,000.00

3,196.32

105.00

1,567.02

1,567.02

1,567.02

346.38
10,722.88
300.00
55.00
125.00
125.00
200.00
200.00
115.92
53.64
72.24
2172
115.92
53.64
72.24
21.72
481.06
3,559.47
481.06
3,559.47
3,748.59
356.48
15334
138.77
207.50
207.50
751.00
751.00
40.00
40.00
525.00
525.00

1,478.20

1,478.20

1,550.55

1,990.56

2,038.64



46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
45415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46415
46416
46417
464317
46418

11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23

11/30/23 -

11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23
11/30/23

4721
4721
4721
4721
a7
a7
a7z
4721
4721
a721
721
4721
a7
Yoyl
a7
4721
4721
4721
4721
4721
4721
4721
4721
a721
a721
47121
4721
a7l
a7
4721
4721
4721
4721
@7
4721
4721
4721
4721
4721
4721
arn
10001339
900015
900045
10001534
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STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY 5CHOOL
UPPER SANDUSKY MUNI
VOYA FINANCIAL RELI
VOYA FINANCIAL RELI
GENEVA COLLEGE

DED:3007 DENT BRD
DED:3015 DENT BRD
DED:2001 INS BRD
DED:3013 DENT BRD
DED:2026 INS SGL
DED:2018 INS 5Gt.
DED:2006 INS SGL
DED:3005 DENT BRD
DED:2000 INS FAM
DED:2024 INS FAM
DED:2016 INS FAM
DED:2010 INS SGL
DED:3001 DENT BRD
DED:4506 LIFE ADD'L
DED:2030 INS SGL
DED:4509 CLASS LIFE
DED:2004 INS FAM
DED:2008 INS FAM
DED:2003 INS BRD
DED:2001 INS BRD
DED:2014 INS 5GL
DED:2002 INS 5GL
DED:2006 INS SGL
DED:2018 INS SGL
DED:2026 INS SGL
DED:2000 INS FAM
DED:2030 INS SGL
INSURANCE AD) 11/23
INSURANCE ADJ 11/23
DED:2024 INS FAM
DED:2016 INS FAM
DED:2010 INS SGL
DED:2008 INS FAM
DED:2004 INS FAM
DED:3023 DENT BRD
DED:4507 CERT LIFE
DED:2014 INS SGL
DED:2002 INS SGL
DED:4508 SUPT LIFE
DED:4510 TREAS LIFE
DED:4512 LIFE IN
DED:1004 UP SAN CT
DED:6008 VOYA 4028
DED:6008 VOYA 4038
RUFER SCHOLARSHIP

2,274.14
826.96
2,417.48
2,548.30
3,483.48
3,483.48
3,483.48
433211
4,834.96
9,669.92
9,669.92
11,445.72
13,251.16
207.74
243.24
187.50
45,932.12
27,801.02
1,990.56
2,417.48
497.64
497.64
3,483.48
3,483.48
3,483.48
4,334.96
243.24
-14.30
-0.50
5,669.92
9,669.92
11,445.72
27,801.02
4593212
413.48
750.00
497.64
497.64
23.75
1250
15.65
135.29
125.00
125.00
500.00

780,813.56



Orrville City Schools
Monthly Financial Report
December 2023

General Fund receipts for the month of December totaled $703,612. On a year-to-
date basis, the actual receipts are $136,109 or 1.55% above the estimated amount. The
total revenue for all funds for December was $988,342.

General Fund expenditures for the month of December totaled $1,649,215. Ona

year-to-date basis, actual expenses are below the estimate by $46,184 or 0.45%. The
expenditure total for all funds for December was $1,930,437.

December 2023 FR-1
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Orrville City Schools Bank Reconcialtion
December 2023

BANKS

5/3 Bank S 5,417,052.13

PNC S 44,357.13

STAR Chio S 1,088,546.47

FNB 5 199,779.20

FNB MM S 5,119,636.70

Total S 11,869,371.63
Cash intransit S 1,761.01

Qrt Payroll Not sent S -

Outstanding check S  (267,598.37)

CD - Total S 28,058.44 S  (337,778.92)
Change - café S 200.00

Change - Athletics S 4,000.00

Carryover change

Total ) 4,200.00
BANK TOTAL S 11,535,792.71
CASH POSITION RPT S 11,535,792.71
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Fund Number
001
002
003
006
012
014
018
019
022
034
200
300
451
452
463
466
467
507
510
516
533
551
572
573
590
599

Fund Name

General Fund

Bond Retirement Fund
Permenant Improvement
Food Service

Agency Funds

Rotary Fund

Principal Activity Account
Other Grants
Tournament Funds
Maintenance Fund
Student Activity

Athletic Fund

One Net Grant

Telcomm

Alternate Challenge grant
Straight A grant

Student Success and Wellness
CARES Funding

CRF

IDEA - B

Title I D

LEP Title 111

Title |

Title V

Title 1I-A

Other Federal Grant



Orrville City Schools
December 2023 Check Register

CHECK NUMBER CHECK DATE VENDOR/PAYER NUMBER  NAME DESCRIFTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT

46419 12/06/23 10001537 ABBIE GETZ MISC SUPPLIES 23/24 40.00
46420 12/06/23 8037 AQUA CLEAR WATER FOR WATER COO 16.00
46421 12/06/23 10000687 AVANT ASSESSMENT LL AVANT STAMP 45- SPA 119.70
46423 12/06/23 2160 DALTON LOCAL SCHOOL REIMBURSEMENT FOR O 250.00
46424 12/06/23 1798 DUMONTS BOYS BASKETBALL THR 1,211.00
46424 12/06/23 1798 DUMONTS GIRLS BASKETBALL TH 1,181.25
46425 12/06/23 6324 EXPERT TS5 QWN IT TEE SHIRTS 225.00
46425 12/06/23 6324 EXPERT TS LETERMAN JACKET REI 100.00
46425 12/06/23 6324 EXPERT TS LETERMAN JACKET REI 100.00
46425 12/06/23 6324 EXPERT TS LETERMAN JACKET RE! 300.00
46426 12/06/23 7841 GREEN LOCAL SCHOOL ENTRY FEE WIT WREST 350.00
46427 12/06/23 10001515 HILL INTERNATIONAL BUS PARTS 269.97
46428 12/06/23 10000012 BRIANNA M HINKLE MILEAGE FOR 2023-20 237.63
46428 12/06/23 10000012 BRIANNA M HINKLE MILEAGE FOR 2023-20 257.24
46429 12/06/23 10001213 JASON HOSTETLER REIMBURSEMENT FOR W 566.40
46430 12/06/23 972 JIM KENNEDY SOCCER CFFICIAL ASS 340.00
46431 12/06/23 10001393 KIMBLE COMPANY TRASH SERVICES ALL 1,775.20
46432 12/06/23 2305 LAKE REGION OIL IN PUMPING CHARGES 350.00
46433 12/06/23 10000273 LUCIANO CARPENTER TEACHER LICENSE REN 45.00
46434 12/06/23 1485 MAST LEPLEY MOWER PARTS 55.42
46435 12/06/23 10001178 MATTHEW KIESSLING TEAM ALPHA TESTING 210.00
46436 12/06/23 10001156 MOBILITY WORKS WHEEL CHAIR LIFT RE 325.50
46437 12/06/23 10000326 ATYRONE MOSLEY MILEAGE REIMBURSEME 119.21
46433 12/06/23 10000351 DAVID NEIL PUTNAM SUPPLEMENT TO PO#02 370.27
46438 12/06/23 10000351 DAVID NEIL PUTNAM ATHLETIC AWARDS AND 1,000.00
46439 12/06/23 413 OASSA 2023-2024 MEMBERSHI 295.00
46440 12/06/23 10000484 OHIO TESOL MEMBERSHIP FOR KELL 60.00
46441 12/06/23 378 ORRVILLE HS CAFETER BREAKFAST FORNHS | 315.00
46441 12/06/23 378 ORRVILLE HS CAFETER ICE CREAM FORTHE S 286.90
46442 12/06/23 1087 PS TROPHY AWARDS FOR STEVE SM 138.00
46442 12/06/23 1087 PS TROPHY ENGRAVED NAMEPLATE 7.00
46443 12/06/23 10000470 ELLEN K SHUMNEY MILEAGE REIMBURSEME 112.01
46443 12/06/23 10000470 ELLEN K SHUMNEY MILEAGE REIMBURSEME 260.56
46444 12/06/23 824 SMETZER TIRE TIRES AND RECAPS 1,100.70
46445 12/06/23 6344 TNT EXTERMINATING C MONTHLY SERVICE 128.96
46446 12/06/23 7378 TRANSFINDERS CORPOR TRANSPORTATION SOFT 2,925.00
46446 12/06/23 7378 TRANSFINDERS CORPOR TRANSPORTATION SOFT 2,925.00
46447 12/06/23 528 TREASURER OF STATE FINANCIAL AUDIT 1,025.00
46448 12/06/23 3164 TROOP 4060 BOY SCOU CLEANING OF STADIUM 650.00
46449 12/06/23 566 WAYNE CO SCH CAREER BUSINESS ENTREPRENE 50.00
46450 12/06/23 7436 WHITES MAIBACH FORD SERVICE ON VANS 39.96
46451 12/15/23 900019 EDUCATION ASSOC OF DED:7000 EAC DUES 3,748.59
46451 12/15/23 900019 EDUCATION ASSQC OF DED:7001 EAQ DUES 356.48
46452 12/15/23 629 ORRVILLE AREA UNITE DED:7502 UNITED WAY 281.00
46453 12/15/23 10001339 UPPER SANDUSKY MUNI DED:1004 UP SAN CT 135.25
46454 12/14/23 7180 ASHLAND SCALE COMPA SCALE CERTIFICATION 135.00
46455 12/14/23 10001041 BRANDON J GILES ATHLETIC TRAINING S 360.00
46456 12/14/23 10001539 BUCKEYE LOCAL SCHOO ENTRY FEE SPIRES SW 135.00
46457 12/14/23 51 BUEHLER FOOD MARKET SUPPLIES 136.45
46457 12/14/23 51 BUEHLER FOOD MARKET GIFT CARDS 285.00
46457 12/14/23 51 BUEHLER FOOD MARKET SNACKS FOR NH5 69.94
46457 12/14/23 51 BUEHLER FOOD MARKET BOX LUNCHES FOR MAN 330.00
46457 12/14]23 51 BUEHLER FOOD MARKET MISC SUPPLIES 23/24 18.93
46457 12/14/23 51 BUEHLER FQOD MARKET GROCERIES FOR 2023- 1,418.01
46457 12/14/23 51 BUEHLER FOOD MARKET SUPPLIES 253
46458 12/14/23 197 COMDOC BLK AND COLOR OVERA 636.68
46458 12/14/23 197 COMDOC BLK AND COLOR OVERA 636.66
46458 12/14/23 197 COMDOC BLK AND COLOR OVERA 636.66
46459 12/14/23 10001316 MEGAN J DEIS STUDENT ACTIVITIES 120.58
46460 12/14/23 1023 DICK BLICK TEACHING AIDS ART 616.93
46461 12/14/23 1798 DUMONTS VOLLEYBALLS 510.60
46462 12/14/23 8403 FND CONSULTING SERY FOOD SERVICE CONSUL 300.00



CHECK NUMBER CHECK DATE VENDOR/PAYER NUMBER

46462
46462
46463
46464
46465
26466
46467
46468
46469
46470
46470
46470
46471
46472
46473
46474
46475
46476
46477
46478
46479
45480
46481
46481
46482
46483
46484
46485
46486
46487
46488
46489
46490
46491
46492
46492
46492
46493
46494
46494
46494
46494
46494
46494
46494
46494
46494
46492
46494
46494
46494
46494
46495
46496
46496
46497
46497
46498
46498
46498
46498
46498

12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/14/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/20/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23

8403
8403
10000647
8509
10001513
10001003
10001517
1768
2655
10001535
10001535
10001535
10001545
378
10000962
7025
10001046
7688
8037
10001183
10001335
10000930
6324
6324
10001358
2520
10001546
1355

854
10001540
2546
10001544
10001374
10000261
10001506
10001506
10001506
1628
10001046
10001046
10001046
10001046
10001046
10001046
10001046
10001046
10001046
10001046
10001046
10001046
10001046
10001046
10000059
999518
999518
900013
900013
10001363
10001363
10001363
10001363
10001363

Orrville City Schools

December 2023 Check Register

NAME

FND CONSULTING SERY
FND CONSULTING SERV
GIA PUBLICATIONS IN
GREAT LAKES BIOMEDI
GREEN HIGH SCHOOL
KAREN ELIZABETH WAY
KEYS TO LITERACY LL
LOCKSMITH SHOP INC
LONIER PAINTING
MAUMEE BAY TURF LLC
MAUMEE BAY TURF LLC
MAUMEE BAY TURF LLC
OHIO STATE UNIVERSI
ORRVILLE HS CAFETER
ROGUE TREE SOLUTION
TREASURER STATE OF
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
AMERICAN RED CROSS
AQUA CLEAR
ARCHBISHOP HOBAN HI
BRIGHTSPEED
CHRISTIAN CHILDREN'
EXPERT TS

EXPERT TS

FLORIDA FRUIT ASSOC
FLYNN'S TIRE & AUTO

1 M SMUCKER COMPANY
JAY'S GLASS SERVICE
MIDLAND CNCL GOVERN
NICOLE WORDEN

OSBA

CODY M SEILER
SHARON F GRIMES
ASHLEY L SLABAUGH
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
TOSHIBA AMERICAN BU
WEST HOLMES HIGH 5C
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
WINGS OF CHANGE THE
AUDREY L ZUERCHER
AMERICAN FUNDS
AMERICAN FUNDS
AMERICAN FUNDS SERY
AMERICAN FUNDS SERY
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR
AMERITAS LIFE INSUR

DESCRIPTION

FOOD SERVICE CONSUL
FOOD SERVICE CONSUL
ESTIMATED SHIPPING/
STUDENT TESTING
ENTRY FEE WRESTLING
MISC SUPPLIES 23/24
KEYS TO LITERACY CO
LOCK REPAIRS AND SU
INSIDE PAINTING
CONSTRUCT MULTIPURP
CONSTRUCT MULTIPURP
CONSTRUCT MULTIPURP
SCIENCE OLYMPIAD EN
ACADEMIC AWARD SNAC
TREE REMOVAL AT BUS
FINGER PRINTING ORR
TUITION FOR JW

STAFF CPR

WATER FOR WATER COO
WRESTLING POOL TOUR
MONTHLY PHONE SERVI
EDUCATIONAL FEE FOR
LETERMAN JACKET REI
VARSITY JACKET REIM
500 FRUIT CASES ANN
REPAIRS TO MAINTENA
EMPLOYEE GIFT BASKE
GLASS REPAIR
SMARTNET - SUPPORT
ATHLETIC TRAINING 5
CAPITAL CONFERENCE
TEACHER LICENSE REN
ACCOMPANIST FEE
THANKSGIVING DINNER
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
BLK AND COLOR OVERA
JUNIOR VARSITY INV!
TUITION FOR 1J

TUITION FOR I

TUITION FOR 1)
TUITION FOR 1)

TUITION FOR 1)

TUITION FOR I}
TUITION FOR JW
TUITION FOR JW
TUITION FOR JW
TUITION FOR JW
TUITION FOR JW
TUITION FOR JW
TUITION FOR JW
TRANSPORTATION FOR
REIMBURSEMENT FOR S
DED:7503 AMER FUNDS
DED:7503 AMER FUNDS
DED:6000 AMER FUNDS
DED:6000 AMER FUNDS
DED:3502 VIS EMP +
DED:3503 VIS EMP +
DED:3500 VSN FAM
DED:3501 VIS SNG
DED:3502 VIS EMP +

TRANSACTION AMOUNT
300.00
300.00

44.18
480.00
300.00
100.00

8,600.00
170.00
4,080.00
58,180.52
6,310.00
36,803.68
430.00
23.90
10,220.00
617.50
5,800.00

28.00

10.00
275.00
545.94

3,600.00
400.00
500.00
8,137.50
505.82
5,271.80
315.00
1,086.55
175.00
700.00
155.00
165.00
245.42
1,350.21
1,390.20
1,390.20
200.00
880.00
888.00
950.00
1,155.00
5,800.00
5,800.00
440.00
2,698.00
2,784.00
3,507.00
5,800.00
5,800.00
5,800.00
448.00
153.56
125.00
125.00
200.00
200.00
21.72
53.64
72.24
115.92
21.72



Qrrville City Schools
December 2023 Check Register

CHECK NUMBER CHECK DATE VENDOR/PAYER NUMBER  NAME DESCRIPTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT
46498 12/29/23 10001363 AMERITAS LIFE INSUR DED:3501 VIS SNG 115.92
46498 12/29/23 10001363 AMERITAS LIFE INSUR DED:3503 VIS EMP + 53.64
46498 12/29/23 10001363 AMERITAS LIFE INSUR DED:3500 VSN FAM 72.24
46499 12/29/23 10001364 AMREICAN FIDELITY A DED:7505 AM FID 481.06
46499 12/29/23 10001364 AMREICAN FIDELITY A DED:7505 AM FID 481.06
46499 12/29/23 10001364 AMREICAN FIDELITY A DED:7504 AM FID 3,559.47
46499 12/29/23 10001364 AMREICAN FIDELITY A DED:7504 AM FID 3,559.47
46500 12/29/23 900019 EDUCATION ASSOC OF DED:7000 EAO DUES 3,748.59
46500 12/259/23 900019 EDUCATION ASSOC OF DED:7001 EAOC DUES 356.48
46501 12/29/23 10000021 MASSILLON CITY INCO DED:48244M MCTX 164.91
46501 12/29/23 10000021 MASSILLON CITY INCO DED:48244M MCTX 158.92
46502 12/29/23 2976 BRIGHTHOUSE LIFE | DED:6003 METLIFE 207.50
46502 12/29/23 2976 BRIGHTHOUSE LIFE | DED:6003 METLIFE 207.50
46503 12/29/23 629 ORRVILLE AREA UNITE DED:7502 UNITED WAY 281.00
46504 12/29/23 900018 PERSHING LLC DED:7501 PERSHING 751.00
46504 12/29/23 900018 PERSHING LLC DED:7501 PERSHING 751.00
46505 12/29/23 900009 PUTNAM INVESTOR SER DED:6005 PUTNAM 40.00
46505 12/29/23 900003 PUTMAM INVESTOR SER DED:6005 PUTNAM 40,00
46506 12/29/23 900010 SECURITY BENEFIT LI DED:6006 SECURITY 525.00
46506 12/29/23 900010 SECURITY BENEFIT LI DED:6006 SECURITY 525.00
46507 12/29/23 4787 STARK COUNTY DEPTQ DED:5001 FLEX MED 1,478.20
46507 12/29/23 4787 STARK COUNTY DEPTO DED:5001 FLEX MED 1,477.40
46508 12/25/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2003 INS BRD 1,990.56
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2030 INS SGL 243.24
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2002 INS S5GL 497.64
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2014 INS SGL 497.64
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2010 INS SGL 10,948.08
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2008 INS FAM 29,009.76
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2004 INS FAM 45,932.12
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:3003 DENT BRD 1,550.55
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2003 INS BRD 1,990.56
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:3021 DENT BRD 2,038.64
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY 5CHOOL DED:3007 DENT BRD 2,170.77
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2001 INS BRD 2,417.48
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:3013 DENT BRD 2,548.30
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:4507 CERT LIFE 750.00
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:3015 DENT BRD 826.96
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL INSURANCE ADJ 12/23 -8.53
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL INSURANCE ADJ 12/23 183.38
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2002 INS SGL 497.64
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:4510 TREAS LIFE 12.50
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:4512 LIFE IN 15.65
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2014 INS SGL 497.64
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:4508 SUPT LIFE 23.75
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:3023 DENT BRD 413.48
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:4506 LIFE ADD'L 207.74
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2030 INS SGL 243.24
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:4509 CLASS LIFE 187.50
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2000 INS FAM 4,834.96
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2024 INS FAM 9,669.92
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2016 INS FAM 9,669.92
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2001 INS BRD 2,417.48
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2006 INS SGL 3,483.48
46508 12/29/23 Ly pal STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2018 INS SGL 3,483.48
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2026 INS SGL 3,483.48
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2010 INS SGL 10,948.08
45508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:3001 DENT BRD 13,251.16
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2008 INS FAM 29,009.76
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2004 INS FAM 45,932.12
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2006 IN$ SGL 3,483.48
46508 12/29/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2026 INS SGL 3,483.48

46508 12/25/23 4721 STARK COUNTY SCHOOL DED:2018 INS SGL 3,483.48



CHECK NUMBER CHECK DATE VENDOR/PAYER NUMBER

46508
46508
46508
46508
46509
46510
46510
46511
46511
46511
46511

12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23
12/29/23

4721
4721
4721
4721
10001339
900015
900015
10000023
10000023
10000023
10000023

Orrville City Schools

December 2023 Check Register

NAME

STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
STARK COUNTY SCHOOL
UPPER SANDUSKY MUNt
VOYA FINANCIAL RELI
VOYA FINANCIAL RELI
WOOSTER CITY INCOME
WOOSTER CITY INCOME
WOOSTER CITY INCOME
WOOSTER CITY INCOME

DESCRIPTION
DED:3005 DENT BRD
DED:2000 INS FAM
DED:2024 INS FAM
DED:2016 INS FAM
DED:1004 UP SAN CT
DED:6008 VOYA 403B
DED:6008 VOYA 4038
DED:86548 WCIT
DED:86548W WCIT
DED:86548 WCIT
DED:86548W WCIT

TRANSACTION AMOUNT
4,586.94
4,834.96
9,669.92
9,669.92

135.29
125.00
125.00
10.30
44.55
10.30
32.02

534,729.56



ORRVILLE | 2024-2025 CALENDAR

s{Mm|T|(w|th|F]|s X sIM|iT|w|th|F|s
1 3 Aug. 1§ Convocation/PD 10213 Jan. é School Resumes
Day
JENERSAE TR ) 5 et RIS RIRIAI0N 11 Jan. 10 2 Report Period (47
1 [12[13[14[15[16 |17 Aug. 16 PD Day 12 7| 18 days)
18 1 23] 24 19 | 20 |21 22 25
— - KL Avg. 19 1¢ Day Students 26 Jan. 20 No School/MLK Day
1 T T T 1
sIm T W[th|F|s
112 7 Sep. 2 No School/Labor Day
s 5 14 Feb. 14 No School/PT Day
e : Sep. 9 No School/Fair Day
L : i 21 Feb. 17 No School/President's
22 28 Day
29

OCTOBER ‘24

Oct. 17 1st Report Period
(42 days)

Oct. 18 No School/PD Day

8
9 4| 15
14 21 | 22

23 |24 |25 | 26 | 27 | 28 | 29

Mar. 20 3rd Report Period
(46 days)

Mar. 21 No School/PD Day

Mar. 24-28 No School/Spring
Break

Mar. 31 School Resumes

NOVEMBER ‘24

SI{M|TIWI|Th| F|s
1
3[4 |56 ]|7)|8]¢9
10 (11 1213|1415 16
17 |18 |19 |20 | 21 |22 | 23
24 125 126 |27 |28 29| 30

Nov. 28-29 No School/
Thanksgiving Break

APRIL ‘25
EIIIIIII s

Apr. 18 No School

) BER 4
S IM|T|W]|Th S
1 (2 45| ¢
8 |9 |10]11]12[13]14
15116 |17 |18 |19 [ 20 | 21

2% | 30 | 31

Dec. 2 No School/P-T Conf

Dec.23-Jan. 3 No
School/Winter Break

MAY ‘25

May 26 No School/Memorial
Day

May 30 4t Report Period
(43 days); Last Day for
Students

For Board Approval:
January 10, 2024

178 Student Days
4 Prof Dev Days
2 P-T Conf Days

Make-up dates as needed:
Feb. 17

Mar. 28, 27, 26, 25, 24
Jun.2,3,4,5,6







Henry Ford Museum Field Trip Proposal 2024

Ms. Hall and Mr. Yurik propose a captivating and enriching field trip to The Henry Ford
Museum in Dearborn, Michigan. This museum is full of American innovation, history, and
culture, making it an ideal destination for students of all ages to explore and learn!

Description of The Henry Ford Museum:

The Henry Ford Museum encompasses several components. Here are the exhibits we
have planned to visit!

Main Museum: The Main Museum houses a collection of artifacts that showcase
the history of American innovation. Students will see iconic pieces of history, such as
the Rosa Parks Bus, the Kennedy Presidential Limousine, and the Wright Brothers'
plane, among many others. These artifacts offer a firsthand glimpse into pivotal
moments in American history.

Ford Rouge Factory Tour: Students will take the Ford Rouge Factory Tour, where
they'll see the modern manufacturing processes of the Ford Motor Company. This
tour provides insights into the evolution of American industry.

Educational Benefits:

A field trip to The Henry Ford Museum offers numerous educational benefits:

It provides a hands-on and interactive learning experience that complements

classroom instruction.
Students can gain a deeper understanding of American history, innovation, and

industry.
The museum's exhibits align with multiple subjects, including history, technology,

and social studies.
Encounters with historical artifacts and reenactments make history come alive and

engage students in a memorable way.

Logistics:

Date: April 27, 2023
Chaperones: Shelby Hall, Joe Yurik, Jaime Sammons
Location: The Henry Ford Museum is located at 20900 Oakwood Blvd, Dearborn,

Michigan (about 3 hours away from Orrville High School).

Open to all grades.
Transportation: We will arrange for buses to transport the students to and from the

museum.



e Cost: Students must pay for their entry ticket and food. The exhibitions will be a
total of $15, and we recommend bringing another $10 for food.

e Expected Timeline of Events

Depart Orrville High School at 7 a.m.

Arrive at Henry Ford Museum around 10 a.m.

Ford Rouge Factory Tour 10 a.m.- 12 p.m.

Main Museum 12 p.m. - 2 p.m. '

Depart Museum 2 p.m

Stog for fooq 215 p.m.~ 3 p.M.

Return to OHS at 6 p.m.

O 0O 0O O © 0 ¢

Conclusion:

A field trip to The Henry Ford Museum promises an educational adventure that will leave
a lasting impact on students. It is a place where history and innovation converge, making
learning both fun and informative. This experience will enrich students' understanding of
American history and culture. We request your approval to proceed with planning this
exciting field trip!



